3.1 Contract Price 

The City shall pay to the Contractor as full compensation for the performance of the 

Contract, subject to any additions or deductions as provided in the Contract Documents, and 

including all applicable taxes and costs, the sum of Five Million, Two Hundred Sixty-Four 

Thousand, Three Hundred Fifty-Five Dollars and Zero Cents ($5,264,355.00). 

The price includes a 15% contingency amount of Six Hundred Eighty-Six Thousand, Six 

Hundred Fifty-Five Dollars and Zero Cents ($686,655.00).  The contingency amount is for 

unforeseen expenses and use is subject to a change order proposal to be submitted by the 

contractor, and approval by the City’s Construction Manager and Rehabilitation Specialist. 

Sec. 3.2 Payment Terms 

Payment shall be made as set forth in the Section 7 of Special Provisions.